

No. 19-720

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RILEY BRIONES, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Easha Anand ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 773-5700	Melanie L. Bostwick <i>Counsel of Record</i> Thomas M. Bondy Sheila Baynes ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 339-8400 mbostwick@orrick.com
Vikki M. Liles THE LAW OFFICES OF VIKKI M. LILES, P.L.C. PO Box 5877 Sun City West, AZ 85376 (602) 252-2110	

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	7
I. The Decision Below Rests On A Ground Independent Of The Question Presented In <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> . .....	7
II. The United States Conceded Below The Question It Seeks To Present In This Case.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 138 S. Ct. 314 (2017).....	14
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	11
<i>Indiana v. Bowman</i> , 139 S. Ct. 68 (2018).....	11
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010).....	11, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1, 7
<i>Machado v. Holder</i> , 559 U.S. 966 (2010).....	2, 13
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217 (U.S. filed Aug. 16, 2018).....	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	12

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	3, 8, 12
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1975 (2018).....	11
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	13
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	1, 11
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Appellant’s Reply to Supp. Br., <i>Jones v.</i> <i>State</i> , No. 2015-KA-00899-COA, 2017 WL 10397671 (Miss. Apr. 3, 2017).....	8

Br. for Appellee, <i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 2015-KA-00899-COA, 2016 WL 10732769 (Miss. June 17, 2016) .....	13
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Sup- porting Pet'r, <i>Montgomery v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> , No. 14-280 (U.S. July 29, 2015) .....	12
Br. in Opp., <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259 (U.S. June 11, 2019) .....	7
Pet., <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2019).....	1, 5, 7
